directives for clubs to play behind closed doors as the result of COVID-19 pandemic in the 
country. This study was designed to assess the fans' satisfaction with the Nigeria 
Professional Football League whether facilities provided in the Nigeria Professional 
Football League is satisfactory to the fans. The population of Nine thousand nine hundred 
and ninety-eight (9,998) fans of the twenty (20) Nigeria Professional Football Clubs 
under the umbrella of the Nigeria Professional Football League (NPFL) in Nigeria was 
used for this study. It was therefore hypothesized that there would be no significant 
satisfaction derived by fans from the facilities provided in the Nigeria Professional

[...]

systematic description of event in a very factual and accurate manner. The design was 
considered appropriate because it sought the opinion of fans about fans' satisfaction with 
the Nigeria Professional Football League in Nigeria. The population of this study was 
Nine thousand nine hundred and ninety-eight (9,998) fans of the twenty (20) Nigeria 
Professional Football Clubs under the umbrella of the Nigeria Professional Football 
League (NPFL) in Nigeria(NPFL, 2019). The sample size for this study was six hundred 
and twenty-two (622). According to Research Advisor (2006), for a population of about 
ten thousand (10,000), a sample size of six hundred and twenty-two (622) is said to be 
adequate at 99% confidence level. The sample size of six hundred and twenty-two (622) 
fans of the twenty (20) Clubs were randomly selected from Nigeria Professional Football 
League for this study. In order to assess the fans' satisfaction with the Nigeria Professional 
Football League, the appropriate instrument to obtain the information is a well-structured

[...]

management of these clubs for permission to collect data using twelve (12) research 
assistants who visited each of the respondents in their respective places. Research 
assistants were properly instructed to handle the instrument for this study. A total of six 
hundred and twenty-two (622) copies of this questionnaire was distributed by the research 
assistants to all the respondents from all the twelve (12) NPFL clubs in the six (6) geo-
political zones in Nigeria.

Result
The table below, revealed significant satisfaction derived by fans from the facilities